enacted to provide additional funding to the state for the 2019-20 and/or 

2020-21 fiscal years, the Director of Finance shall determine whether the 

federal legislation will make available, by June 30, 2021, additional federal 

funds that may be used to offset not less than thirteen billion nine hundred 

eighty-six million nine hundred forty thousand dollars ($13,986,940,000) in 

General Fund expenditures. 

(b) If the Director of Finance determines that sufficient federal funds have been 

made available as described in subdivision (a), the Director of Finance shall 

notify, in writing, the Joint Legislative Budget Committee of this determination,